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The phrase “within 30 days following the end of each fiscal year,” as used in section III(c) of Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, is directory, not mandatory.  Thus, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Trust Fund may transfer funds under section III(c) after 30 days following the end of each fiscal year when all of the Trustees were unaware of the 30-day provision, the Board acted at its first meeting after the end of the fiscal year, and the Board acted before the end of the first quarter of the following fiscal year.





Dear Governor Riley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is the analysis and conclusion reached in A. G. Opinion No. 2004-042 relating to sub�paragraph (b) of section III of Amendment 666 and realized capital gains the same with respect to unrealized capital gains referred to in sub�paragraph (c) of section III of Amendment 666 given that the language governing the transfer of realized and unrealized capital gains is identical in both subparagraphs?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, ratified on December 13, 2000, “altered the distribution of trust income and capital incomes earned by the Alabama Trust Fund” as follows:


	


(b)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this con�stitution, within 30 days following the end of each fis�cal year, the Board of Trustees of the Ala�bama Trust Fund may transfer up to seventy-five percent (75%) of the realized capital gains for such fiscal year. The amount distributed shall be divided as follows: ten per�cent (10%) to the County Government Capital Im�provement Fund created in Section 11-29-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and ten percent (10%) to the Municipal Govern�ment Capital Improvement Fund created in Sec�tion 11-66-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and the remainder of such realized capital gains shall be paid into the General Fund, except that a portion of such real�ized capital gains shall be distributed in the same manner as and deemed to be a part of trust income for purposes of the distributions required under Sections 7 and 13 of Amendment 543 to the Con�stitution of Alabama of 1901.





(c)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this con�stitution, within 30 days following the end of each fis�cal year, the Board of Trustees of the Ala�bama Trust Fund may transfer up to seventy-five percent (75%) of the unrealized capital gains for such fiscal year. The amount distributed shall be divided as follows: ten per�cent (10%) to the County Government Capital Im�provement Fund created in Section 11-29-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and ten percent (10%) to the Municipal Govern�ment Capital Improvement Fund created in Sec�tion 11-66-4, Code of Alabama 1975, and the remainder of such unrealized capital gains shall be paid into the General Fund, except that a portion of such unrealized capital gains shall be distributed in the same manner as and deemed to be a part of trust income for purposes of the distributions required under Sections 7 and 13 of Amendment 543 to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901.





Ala. Const. amend. 666, § III(b) & (c) (emphasis added).





	On December 18, 2003, this Office issued an opinion to you concern�ing the transfer of funds under section III(b) of Amendment 666 relating to realized gains.  Opinion to Honorable Bob Riley, Governor, dated Decem�ber 18, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-042.  The opinion stated that the “the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Trust Fund may transfer funds under section III(b) after 30 days following the end of each fiscal year when all of the Trustees were unaware of the 30-day provision, the Board acted at its first meeting after the end of the fiscal year, and the Board acted before the end of the first quarter of the following fiscal year.”  Id.  A copy of this opinion is attached. 





	The language in section III(b) of Amendment 666 is identical to the language in section III(c) of Amendment 666, except that section III(c) relates to unrealized capital gains.  Your previous request indicated that the Board of Trustees for the Alabama Trust Fund had resolved to transfer realized capital gains; however, the Board’s Resolution, in fact, resolved to transfer unrealized capital gains.  Thus, you ask whether the opinion with respect to realized capital gains is the same for unrealized capital gains.  Because the language in section III(b) and (c) is identical, the analysis would be the same as that set forth in the A.G. Opinion No. 2004-042.  Accordingly, that analysis is adopted as part of this opinion.








CONCLUSION





The phrase “within 30 days following the end of each fiscal year,” as used in section III(c) of Amendment 666 to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, is directory, not mandatory.  Thus, the Board of Trustees of the Ala�bama Trust Fund may transfer funds under section III(c) after 30 days fol�lowing the end of each fiscal year when all of the Trustees were unaware of the 30-day provision, the Board acted at its first meeting after the end of the fiscal year, and the Board acted before the end of the first quarter of the following fiscal year.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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